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8.0  RESPONSES to COMMENTS on the DRAFT EIR 
 
This section of the Final EIR for the 2008-2014 Housing Element Update project contains all of the 
written comments received in response to the Draft EIR during the 45-day public review period of 
May 15, 2013 through June 28, 2013.  Each comment received by the City of Malibu has been 
included and responses to all comments have been prepared to address the concerns raised by the 
commenters and to indicate where and how the EIR addresses environmental issues.   
 
The comment letters and responses follow. Each comment letter has been numbered 
sequentially and each separate issue raised by the commenter has been assigned a number. The 
responses to each comment identify first the number of the comment letter, and then the 
number assigned to each issue (Response 1.1, for example, indicates that the response is for the 
first issue raised in comment Letter 1).  
 
 

Letter No. and Commenter Page No. 

1. Daniel Blankenship, Staff Environmental Scientist, California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife 

1 

2. Dianna Watson, IGR/CEQA Branch Chief, California Department of 
Transportation 

3 

3. Victor De la Cruz, Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP on behalf of Trancas 
PCH, LLC 

7 

4. Frank Vidales, Acting Chief, Forestry Division, Prevention Services 
Bureau, County of Los Angeles Fire Department 

325 

 
 
  



From: Blankenship, Daniel@Wildlife [mailto:Daniel.Blankenship@wildlife.ca.gov]  
Sent: Friday, June 21, 2013 4:35 PM 
To: Richard Mollica 
Subject: GP Housing Element Update SCH 2011051027 
 
Dear Mr. Mollica, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review the above referenced DEIR for potential significant biological 
impacts.  The biological mitigation measures look good with the following recommendations: 
 

1.       Sensitive plant survey reports prepared for the City will also be provided to the CDFW for 
review. 

2.       The consulting biologist will coordinated with CDFW staff prior to the clearance survey.   
 
Department staff are interested in the special status species observations and will assist City and 
Consulting staff in reporting any observations to the CDFW Natural Diversity Database.   
 
Please contact me if you have any questions.  Thanks again for the opportunity to work with the City in 
reviewing this DEIR. 
 
Daniel Blankenship 
Staff Environmental Scientist 
24848 Quigley Canyon Road 
Newhall, CA  91321 
661-259-3750 
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Letter 1 
 
COMMENTER: Daniel Blankenship, Staff Environmental Scientist, California Department 

of Fish and Wildlife 
 
DATE:   June 21, 2013 
 
Response 1.1 
 
The commenter states concurrence with the biological mitigation measures, but recommends 
that the sensitive plant survey reports prepared for the City also be provided to CDFW for 
review and that the consulting biologist coordinate with CDFW staff prior to the clearance 
survey.  
 
The following text was added to Page 4.3-22 of the FEIR in response to this comment: 
  

BIO-2  Special-Status Plant Surveys.  Prior to any vegetation removal, 
grubbing, or other construction onsite, seasonally-timed special-status 
plant surveys shall be conducted by a City-approved biologist no 
more than two years before initial ground disturbance. As 
appropriate, the consulting biologist shall coordinate with CDFW 
staff and provide surveys to CDFW for review. The purpose of these 
surveys is to document the location(s) and number(s) of special-status 
plant species within construction and mitigation areas so that 
mitigation can be accomplished. The surveys shall coincide with the 
bloom periods for each species listed above and all special-status 
plant species identified onsite shall be mapped onto a site-specific 
aerial photograph and topographic map. Surveys shall be conducted 
in accordance with CDFW and USFWS protocols (California 
Department of Fish and Game 2009, United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service 2000). Areas containing special-status plant species shall be 
considered ESHA per the LCP.   

2



3

kkaufman
Oval

kkaufman
Text Box
Letter 2

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Text Box
2.1

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Text Box
2.2

kkaufman
Text Box
2.3

kkaufman
Text Box
2.4



4

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Line

kkaufman
Text Box
2.5

kkaufman
Text Box
2.6

kkaufman
Text Box
2.7

kkaufman
Text Box
2.8



2008-2014 Housing Element Update EIR 
Section 8.0  Responses to Comments 
 
 

City of Malibu 
  

Letter 2 
 
COMMENTER: Dianna Watson, IGR/CEQA Branch Chief, California Department of 

Transportation 
 
DATE:   June 28, 2013 
 
Response 2.1 
 
The commenter requests policies that require collaboration with Caltrans in the planning and 
implementation of transportation improvements that may affect Pacific Coast Highway (PCH). 
The City’s normal practice is to coordinate with Caltrans regarding implementation of 
improvements to state facilities such as PCH.   
 
Response 2.2 
 
The commenter notes that the Regional Needs Housing Assessment (RNHA) for Malibu is 441; 
however, the traffic study only analyzed transportation impacts associated with 212 units. As is 
noted in Section 2.0, Project Description, the City has demonstrated that it has the land use 
capacity to meet the RHNA allocation for moderate and above moderate income households 
and therefore is not required by the State to provide additional land use capacity for these 
income groups. As a result, the City needs to only provide land use capacity for low and very-
low income households, which total 188 units of the City’s 441-unit RNHA. The 2008-2014 
Housing Element Update would apply an Affordable Housing Overlay to three parcels, which 
combined could accommodate 212 units, exceeding the City’s 188-unit RHNA allocation 
requirement for very-low and low-income households.  
 
Response 2.3 
 
The commenter requests that the traffic study consider Caltrans criteria in determining whether 
potential significant traffic impacts would occur on PCH. All study area intersections are within 
the City of Malibu and the City is acting as lead agency for the EIR; therefore, significance 
criteria established by the City of Malibu were used to assess the potential for significant project 
impacts at the study intersections. The City of Malibu traffic impact study guidelines provide 
significance criteria for roadway segments. 
 
Response 2.4 
 
The commenter requests that traffic engineers on projects facilitated by the Housing Element 
Update consult with Caltrans. As noted in Response 2.1, the City’s normal practice is to 
coordinate with Caltrans regarding projects that affect state facilities.  
 
Response 2.5 
 
The commenter requests that land-use developers that need access to/from PCH coordinate 
with Caltrans early and receive an encroachment permit. As necessary, future developers in the 
City will obtain encroachment permits from Caltrans for projects requiring access along PCH.   
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Response 2.6 
 
The commenter requests that access related improvements be considered at Ramirez Mesa 
Drive, Zuma View Drive, and Zumirez Drive for Candidate Sites #1 and #2. The commenter 
also requests a signal or roundabout at Cross Creek Road and Civic Center Way and a queue 
analysis of Cross Creek Road traffic Civic Center Way to PCH. The project traffic study (see 
Appendix E) analyzes site access and circulation issues. Although a significant impact was 
identified for the Cross Creek Road/PCH intersection, the FEIR includes mitigation that would 
reduce this impact to below a level of significance under City criteria. Significant impacts were 
not identified at any of the other locations; therefore, implementation of improvements at those 
locations is not warranted.  
 
Response 2.7 
 
The commenter requests that the City develop a funding mechanism that would address 
cumulative transportation impacts on PCH that are not currently feasible for individual projects 
to implement. Although the DEIR identifies unavoidably significant traffic impacts at one 
location along PCH, the FEIR includes mitigation that would reduce these impacts to below a 
level of significance under City criteria; therefore, development of an additional funding 
mechanism is not warranted.  
 
Response 2.8 
 
The commenter requests that the City update its circulation element to address project 
deficiencies on PCH. Please see Responses 2.6 and 2.7. The FEIR does not identify any 
unavoidably significant traffic impacts. 
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Letter 3 
 
COMMENTER: Victor De la Cruz, Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP on behalf of Trancas 

PCH, LLC.  
 
DATE:   June 21, 2013 
 
Response 3.1 
 
The commenter speculates that the City will need to amend many of its existing development 
standards in order to develop the Candidate Sites with multi-family housing. The commenter 
states the DEIR fails to acknowledge and analyze these changes and states that there are 
alternative sites (including a property owned by the individual represented by the commenter) 
that could accommodate multifamily development with fewer environmental impacts and in 
compliance with all City development policies.  
 
The Candidate Sites have been analyzed in the EIR for development restrictions such as 
wetlands and steep slopes. The developable area of the Candidate Sites is shown in Table 2-2 of 
Section 2.0, Project Description. Based on the analysis in the EIR, the Candidate Sites have 
adequate capacity to provide the number of units specified in Table 2-2 and development 
would be able to adhere to City standards. The commenter does not specify which development 
standards would need to be changed in order to accommodate multi-family housing or give any 
evidence as to why or how development of the Candidate Sites would not be able to adhere to 
City standards. Therefore, this comment is speculative.  
 
The City has gone through an extensive site selection process that identified the sites considered 
in DEIR and Section 6.0 of the EIR considers a range of alternative sites that were among those 
considered as part of this process. As the commenter notes, there may be other sites in the City 
that could meet the City’s housing needs. However, CEQA does not require a lead agency to 
consider “every conceivable alternative” (CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.6(a)). Rather, the 
requirement is to consider a reasonable range of alternatives. (Id.)   
 
In addition, the degree of specificity required in an EIR will correspond to the degree of 
specificity involved in the underlying activity which is described in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15146). The analysis is programmatic in nature since the nature, location, and timing of 
development that may be affected by proposed City-wide programs is not known. According to 
the Guidelines, an EIR that is programmatic in nature “should focus on the secondary effects 
that can be expected to follow from the adoption or amendment, but the EIR need not be as 
detailed as an EIR on the specific construction projects that might follow.” 
 
Response 3.2 
 
The commenter again states that the DEIR’s Project Description fails to mention the variety of 
development regulations that must be modified to allow development on the Candidate Sites 
and that the EIR should recognize both rezoning and amendments to the City’s development 
standards that will be required. The EIR recognizes in Section 2.0, Project Description, that 
under the Housing Element Program 2.2(B) “amendments to the M.M.C. and LCP Local 
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Implementation Plan (LIP) development standards will be processed as necessary to facilitate 
affordable multi-family development. These amendments could include revisions to current 
standards for total development square footage, grading quantities, impermeable coverage, 
building envelope, minimum unit size, or subterranean parking.” Please also see Response 3.1.  
 
Response 3.3 
 
The commenter states that potential environmental impacts in the DEIR are dismissed by 
stating that proposed development would be required to comply with applicable LCP policies; 
however, the commenter states LCP policies would likely restrict development so that multi-
family development could not occur. Again, the commenter speculates that the proposed multi-
family development on the Candidate Sites would not adhere to City development standards 
and LCP standards but does not give evidence to support the conclusion that future 
development would violate standards. This comment is speculative. Please see Response 3.1.  
 
Response 3.4 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately analyze the City-wide policies and 
programs that would increase the development potential of multi-family sites across the City. 
Contrary to what the commenter suggests, the impacts to proposed policies and programs are 
discussed in each of the Environmental Impact Analysis Sections (Sections 4.1 through 4.15). 
Out of necessity, the discussions are programmatic in nature given that no specific development 
is proposed at this time and it is unknown which sites, if any, may actually be developed in the 
future. As appropriate, future development projects in the City will undergo additional 
environmental review in accordance with CEQA to address any site-specific issues that cannot 
be addressed at this stage of planning.  
Response 3.5 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately describe proposed City-wide 
programs listed in Program 2.2 of the Housing Element Update. Section 2.4.2 of the Project 
Description describes the proposed City-wide programs as they are described in the Housing 
Element Update. The environmental impacts associated with these programs are analyzed 
throughout Section 4.0 of the EIR. Out of necessity, the analysis is programmatic in nature since 
the nature, location, and timing of development that may be affected by proposed City-wide 
programs is not known. As appropriate, future development projects in the City will undergo 
additional environmental review in accordance with CEQA to address any site-specific issues 
that cannot be addressed at this stage of planning. 
 
Response 3.6 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to summarize the programs proposed by the Housing 
Element and does not include the full text of the proposed Housing Element Update. Policies 
and programs included in the Housing Element Update are included in Section 2.0, Project 
Description. The DEIR includes a link to the Housing Element Update text. The full text can be 
viewed on the City of Malibu Website. The following text on page 2-1 of the FEIR has been 
revised to address this comment and include the updated link: 
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The Housing Element Update can be accessed in its entirety at: 
http://malibucity.org/index.aspx?NID=370.  

 
Response 3.7 
 
The commenter again states that the DEIR fails to summarize the programs proposed by the 
Housing Element Update and fails to describe that modified development regulations would be 
necessary to develop the Candidate Sites. Please see Responses 3.1 through 3.6. 
 
Response 3.8  
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to analyze conflicts between the LCP’s Visual and 
Scenic Resources Policies and the proposed development of the Candidate Sites. The 
commenter also states that the DEIR does not adequately show compliance with LCP policies. 
The aesthetic analysis considers the range of aesthetic concerns (view alteration, visual 
character, light and glare) in light of what can reasonably be predicted about future 
development on the Candidate Sites and other sites affected the proposed programs and 
policies. Because no specific development is proposed at this time, the analysis correctly 
assumes that applicable development standards contained in the City’s LIP would apply to 
future development and considers the effects of development that complies with such 
standards. The commenter has provided no evidence that compliance with applicable LIP 
standards is infeasible. 
 
Response 3.9 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to analyze the aesthetic impacts of City-wide 
programs and policies proposed in the Housing Element Update. Potential aesthetic impacts 
related to the City-wide programs and policies are discussed in each impact statement in 
Section 4.1, Aesthetics. As discussed in Response 3.5, out of necessity the EIR examines City-
wide programs and policies at a programmatic level. More detailed analysis of aesthetic impacts 
of development projects associated with City-wide policies and programs of the Housing 
Element Update would be speculative at this time.  
 
Response 3.10 
 
The commenter reiterates an opinion that the DEIR does not adequately analyze aesthetic 
impacts of anticipated future development of multifamily zoned sites in the City. See Responses 
3.8 and 3.9.  
 
Response 3.11  
 
The commenter requests that Mitigation Measure AQ-1(b) provide more detail and asks who 
will be responsible for enforcement. The calculation of emissions following implementation of 
mitigation measures contained in Section 4.2, Air Quality, only accounts for those measures for 
which implementation can be assured and quantified. Consequently, no “credit” has been given 
for requirements such as those to which the commenter refers that cannot be reasonably 
quantified.  Thus, as demonstrated in Section 4.2, emissions can be reduced to below a level of 
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significance even without these non-quantifiable requirements, implementation of which would 
further reduce emissions. In addition, the FEIR includes a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 
Program that describes implementation actions required for all mitigation measures, a timeline 
for implementation, and entities responsible for enforcement. The City will be responsible for 
enforcing all mitigation measures. 
 
Response 3.12 
 
The commenter states that the EIR should analyze the air quality impacts associated with 
implementation of the proposed City-wide policies and programs. The EIR contains an analysis 
of the proposed policies and programs (see Section 2.4.2, describing the proposed City-wide 
programs as they are described in the proposed Housing Element Update). As stated in 
Response 3.5, given the programmatic nature of this EIR, quantification of air pollutant 
emissions associated with individual development projects that may be affected by proposed 
policies and programs would be speculative at this time. Also, please see Response 3.1 
regarding the degree of specificity contained in the EIR and Response 3.5 regarding the 
programmatic nature of the EIR.  
 
Response 3.13 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to include an analysis of SCAQMD’s Localized 
Significance Thresholds (LSTs). Tables 4.2-7 and 4.2-8 in Section 4.2, Air Quality, compare 
construction emissions associated with development of the Candidate Sites to LSTs. LSTs only 
apply to onsite development; therefore they are not applicable to mobile sources such as cars on 
a roadway. Table 1 below shows the onsite operational emissions compared to operational 
LSTs.  
 

Table 1 
Operational Emissions Associated with Candidate  

Sites #1, #2, and #7 (lbs/day) 

Emission Source ROG NOx  CO PM10 PM2.5 

Area 5.23 0.21 18.03 0.10 0.10 

Energy 0.12 1.01 0.43 0.08 0.08 

Total Emissions 5.35 1.22 18.46 0.18 0.18 

LST Thresholds* N/A 147 827 2 1 

Exceeds LST? N/A No No No No 

* Allowable emissions for sensitive receptors within 25 meters from a two-acre site in SRA-2 (lbs/day) 
See Appendix B for CalEEMod emissions calculations.   

 
As shown in Table 1, operational emissions would be well below operational LSTs. Therefore, 
operational emissions would not exceed SCAQMD significance thresholds.  
 
Response 3.14 
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The commenter states that the EIR should analyze toxic air contaminants. The proposed 
Housing Element Update facilitates the development of housing, which typically does not 
involve emissions of toxic air contaminants. Moreover, none of the Candidate Sites are within 
areas subject to emissions of large quantities of toxic air contaminants given the lack of 
generators of such emissions in Malibu. The ARB Land Use Handbook (April 2005) 
recommends the avoidance of new sensitive land uses within 500 feet of a freeway or urban 
road with 100,000 vehicles per day. Candidate Sites #1 and #2 are within 500 feet of the Pacific 
Coast Highway (PCH). However, the PCH is not a freeway and does not have over 100,000 
vehicles per day (see the traffic study in the appendix for traffic counts). No evidence has been 
provided suggesting that implementation of the Housing Element Update would result in 
exposure to toxic air contaminants. 
 
Response 3.15 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to describe the air quality baseline and does not 
describe the construction dates or operational dates associated with “opening plus project” 
conditions and “cumulative plus project” conditions. Baseline ambient air quality information is 
provided in Table 4.2-2 and Table 4.2-3 in Section 4.2, Air Quality. The existing, opening and 
cumulative years described under Impact AQ-5 correspond to the existing, opening, and 
cumulative year scenarios described in the project traffic study (Appendix E). The following text 
was added to Page 4.2-16 of the FEIR in order to clarify the dates associated with existing year, 
opening year, and cumulative year conditions: 
 

Development on Candidate Sites #1, #2, and #7 under existing (year 2012) plus 
project conditions would cause the intersection of Kanan Dume Road and Pacific 
Coast Highway (PCH) to degrade from LOS C to LOS D during Saturday peak 
hour. In addition, development on Candidate Sites #1, #2, and #7 under opening 
year (2014) plus project conditions would cause the intersection at Webb Way 
and PCH to degrade from a LOS C to a LOS D during the Saturday peak hour 
and would increase the volume to capacity ratio at PCH and Cross Creek Road 
by 2.2% in the PM peak hour. Under cumulative (year 2030) conditions, 
development of the candidate sites would cause the intersection of PCH and 
Malibu Canyon Road to degrade from LOS C to LOS D during the PM peak hour 
and would increase the volume to capacity ratio at PCH & Cross Creek Road by 
2.2% during the PM peak hour. 

 
Response 3.16 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR’s analysis and mitigation of impacts to native tree species 
associated with development of the Candidate Sites is inadequate because there is no proof that 
a tree replacement at a ratio of 10:1 would be accommodated on the project site. The EIR notes 
that if trees on the Candidate Sites would be removed as part of site development, trees would 
be required to be replaced at a ratio of 10:1 according to the Local Implementation Plan (LIP). 
The LIP states that tree replacement shall include the planting of replacement trees on-site only 
if suitable area exists (LIP, § 5.5.1) and in some cases off-site mitigation is acceptable. The 
commenter has provided no evidence suggesting that planting of trees in accordance with LIP 
requirements is infeasible. 
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Response 3.17 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not contain adequate analysis of the type and extent 
OF potential impacts to sensitive biological resources. As part of the DEIR preparation, 
biological field surveys were conducted to document the existence of sensitive habitat and 
sensitive species located on the Candidate Sites. The impact analysis assumes a “worst case” 
scenario of complete loss of all habitat acreages. No ESHA or other sensitive habitats or 
sensitive species were found on Candidate Sites #2 and #7. Potential impacts to ESHA and 
wetlands on Candidate Site #1 would be mitigated by existing requirements of the LIP and 
Malibu Municipal Code (M.M.C.). Also, please see Response 3.1 regarding the degree of 
specificity contained in the EIR and Response 3.5 regarding the programmatic nature of the EIR. 
 
Response 3.18 
 
The commenter states that the area of the field surveys for Candidate Sites #1 and #2 in Section 
4.3, Cultural Resources, needs to be clarified and the location of field surveys for Candidate Site 
#7 should be shown. Figures 4.4-1 and 4.4-2 show the survey area for the field surveys. The red 
line shows the area surveyed and, as shown, this area includes all of Candidate Sites #1 and #2. 
The arrows show the locations of the photos displayed. Candidate Site #7 was surveyed for 
cultural resources by Chester King of Topanga Anthropological Consultants on June 7, 1994 and 
by E. Gary Stickel of Environmental Research Archaeologists (ERA) on February 4, 1999. These 
surveys also included the entirety of Candidate Site #7.   
 
Response 3.19 
 
The commenter states that the existing single-family homes on Candidate Sites #1 and #2 
should be surveyed for the historic worth. The single-family residence on Candidate Site #1 was 
constructed in 1958 and the single-family residence on Candidate Site #2 was constructed in 
1957. Neither residence has been identified by the City as having historic value as neither is 
known to have been associated with any historic person, event, or pattern. Both buildings are 
typical examples of residences built during the time period in which they were constructed. 
 
Response 3.20 
 
The commenter notes that there is a discrepancy between the topography described for the 
Candidate Sites in Section 4.5, Geology and Soils and what is shown in Figures 4.5-1 and 4.5-3.  
The contour maps on Figures 4.5-1 and 4.5-3 have been corrected in the FEIR. This correction 
does not affect the DEIR findings or conclusions. 
 
Response 3.21 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately account for onsite wastewater disposal 
and the potential for hydroconsolidation of soil. The type of onsite wastewater treatment 
systems (OWTS) used by development of the Candidate Sites is not known at this time; 
therefore, the potential for hydroconsolidation is unknown. However, OWTS would be 
required to comply with LIP Chapter 18 and applicable RWQCB requirements which would 
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address soil stability concerns. The following text has been added to page 4.5-11 of the FEIR to 
address this comment: 

Hydroconsolidation is the gradual reduction in soil mass resulting from an increase in 
compressive stress caused by high groundwater or the introduction of water. No 
introduction of water is proposed as part of the project, though water treatment systems 
(OWTS) may be used on the project site and depending on the type of treatment system 
used, could introduce water. Requirements for OWTS are discussed further in Section 
4.14, Utilities and Service Systems. 

 
Response 3.22 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR must include a fault study for Candidate Site #7. As stated 
in Section 4.5, Geology and Soils, a fault survey for Candiate Site #7 conducted in 1999 found no 
evidence to indicate the location of the Malibu Coast Fault through the project site. Therefore, 
because Candidate Site #7 is not within an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone, and there is 
no evidence that the Malibu Coast Fault traverses the project site, impacts would be less than 
significant. However, development associated with the City-wide programs and policies may 
facilitate development near the Malibu Coast Fault. Therefore, Mitigation Measure GEO-1 is 
required for any subsequent development associated with Housing Element Update programs 
and policies within 500 feet of the Malibu Coast Fault.  
 
Response 3.23  
 
The commenter states an opinion that mitigation measures GEO-3 and GEO-4 are not adequate 
to reduce impacts to a less than significant level. As the commenter acknowledges, the measures 
are programmatic in nature since no specific development is proposed at this time (see CEQA 
Guidelines §§ 15146; 15168(b)(4), (d)(2) (stating that Program EIRs  allow lead agencies to 
consider “broad policy alternatives” and “programwide mitigation measures”)). Both measures 
provide standards to be met and potential methods by which standards can be achieved.  
Nevertheless, the measures have been modified to provide greater clarity with respect to the 
standards that are to be achieved. 
 
Measure GEO-3 has been modified as follows to address this comment: 
 

GEO-3 Geotechnical Study and Mitigation. Prior to Planning Department 
approval, a geotechnical study shall be prepared by a registered civil 
or geotechnical engineer and certified engineering geologist for any 
future project developed pursuant to the Housing Element Update. 
This study shall include an analysis of the settlement, expansion, and 
liquefaction potential of the underlying materials. If a particular 
development site is confirmed to be in an area prone to seismic 
settlement or expansion, appropriate techniques to minimize 
potential impacts comply with the requirements of the California 
Building Code shall be prescribed and implemented. 

 
Measure GEO-4 has been modified as follows to address this comment: 
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GEO-4 Landslide Study and Mitigation. The future applicant for 
development of residential structures pursuant to the Housing 
Element Update on sites with slopes above 30% shall have a 
geotechnical study prepared by a certified engineering geologist and 
geotechnical engineer for the project site prior to Planning 
Department approval. This study shall include an analysis of the 
erosion and landslide potential of portions of the sites with steep 
slopes. If a particular development site is confirmed to be in an area 
prone to erosion or landsliding, appropriate techniques to minimize 
potential impacts comply with the requirements of the California 
Building Code shall be prescribed and implemented. 

 
Response 3.24 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to describe the existing GHG baseline. The Setting 
section of Section 4.6, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, describes the existing worldwide, U.S., and 
California GHG inventory.  
 
The following text has been added to page 4.6-11 to address this comment: 
 

Existing GHG emissions from the Candidate Sites are minimal. Candidate Site #7 
is currently undeveloped and therefore there are no existing GHG emissions. 
Candidate Sites #1 and #2 each have one existing single-family residences which 
emits some GHG emissions associated with energy and vehicle usage. 

 
Response 3.25 
 
The commenter states that there is not enough evidence to support using SCAQMD’s draft 
significance threshold of 3,500 MT CO2e per year. As is stated in the EIR, this threshold is used 
because the SCAQMD has not yet adopted GHG emissions thresholds that apply to land use 
projects where the SCAQMD is not the lead agency and the City of Malibu has not adopted a 
GHG emissions reduction plan or GHG emissions thresholds. SCAQMD recommends several 
thresholds; among them are a 3,000 MT CO2e per year threshold for all land uses and a 3,500 
MT CO2e per year threshold for residential land uses, if such threshold is used consistently. The 
3,500 per year threshold was determined to be the most appropriate as the Housing Element 
Update involves only residential land uses. The City of Malibu has not recommended this 
threshold for any other purpose at this time, but that numeric threshold is recommended for 
this analysis and may be used for subsequent analyses. 
 
Response 3.26 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately analyze GHG impacts associated with 
City-wide programs and policies in the proposed Housing Element Update. As discussed in 
Response 3.5, this EIR is a Program EIR. More detailed analysis of greenhouse gas impacts of 
programs and projects associated with the Housing Element Update would be speculative at 
this time, as no specific project plans have been proposed (In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Envtl. 
Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 1143, 1172, citing Rio Vista Farm Bureau 

319



2008-2014 Housing Element Update EIR 
Section 8.0  Responses to Comments 
 
 

City of Malibu 
  

Center v. County of Solano (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 351, 373 (“Where, as here, a [Program] EIR cannot 
provide meaningful information about a speculative future project, deferral of an 
environmental assessment does not violate CEQA.”). As required by CEQA, individual 
development projects that could be facilitated by the proposed Housing Element would 
undergo further environmental review to address issues that cannot be feasibly considered at 
this stage of planning. 
 
Response 3.27 
 
The commenter explains that the DEIR relies on setback requirements to ensure reduction of 
impacts related to hazardous materials, but the setback requirements may need to be amended 
to allow multi-family housing on the Candidate Sites. The commenter does not explain why this 
setback requirement would need to be amended; therefore, this comment is speculative.  
 
Response 3.28 
 
The commenter states an opinion that the DEIR does not adequately explain whether there 
would be adequate ingress/egress in case of a wildland fire and speculates that the proposed 
multi-family development may not have to adhere to applicable codes. The commenter does not 
provide evidence to support the assertion that the proposed development would not have be 
subject to existing codes and ordinances. As is stated in Section 4.7, Hazards, any project within 
the City is required to comply with the California Fire Code and Los Angeles Fire Code. 
Development would be required to prepare a Fuel Modification Plan and submit plans to 
review by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. Compliance with existing codes and 
ordinances would ensure proper site design and adequate site ingress/egress.   
 
Response 3.29 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately explain stormwater impacts and does 
not agree with the assumption of 74 percent impervious coverage based on data from LA 
County data for multi-family housing. The commenter does not provide alternate assumptions 
or evidence to suggest why this assumption is unreasonable. Therefore, this comment is 
speculative.  
 
Response 3.30 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR should demonstrate that there would be sufficient room on 
the Candidate Sites to accommodate development and the stormwater detention facilities that 
would be required under the M.M.C. As is stated in Section 4.8, Hydrology and Water Quality, 
applicants would be required to submit a storm water management plan and include detention 
such that peak runoff after development does not exceed peak runoff of the site before 
development for the one hundred (100) year clear flow storm event. As is stated in Response 
3.1, the Candidate Sites have been analyzed in the EIR for development restrictions such as 
wetlands and steep slopes. The developable area of the Candidate Sites is shown in Table 2-2 of 
Section 2.0, Project Description. Based on the analysis in the EIR, it appears the Candidate Sites 
have adequate capacity to provide the number of units specified in Table 2-2 and development 
would be able to adhere to City standards. 
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Response 3.31 
 
The commenter speculates that the development on the Candidate Sites may not be able to meet 
Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) requirements for conserving natural 
areas and protecting slopes and channels.  The commenter does not provide any evidence to 
support this claim. Therefore, this comment is speculative. 
 
Response 3.32 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR analysis does not adequately analyze potential constraints 
for the installation of an OWTS. Potential soil limitations can be overcome or minimized by 
special planning, design, or installation and as stated in Sections 4.8, Hydrology and Water 
Quality, and 4.14, Utilities and Service Systems, of the DEIR. New OWTS systems would be 
subject to RWCQB requirements and would require operation permits from the City. Existing 
regulations would reduce potential water quality impacts related to OWTS.  
 
Response 3.33 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR cannot assume compliance with existing regulations to 
reduce impacts to a less than significant level because the City must do away with requirements 
in order to develop the Candidate Sites. The commenter does not provide any evidence to 
support the claim that the City would exempt development on the Candidate Sites from 
existing regulations. Therefore, this comment is speculative. 
 
Response 3.34 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately analyze tsunami and seiche impacts 
for development associated with City-wide programs and policies contained in the proposed 
Housing Element Update. Please see Response 3.5.  
 
Response 3.35 
 
The commenter reiterates previous comments that the DEIR does not describe the amendments 
to the City’s development regulations that would be required to develop the Candidate Sites. 
The commenter speculates that the City’s development regulations are so restrictive that multi-
family development on the Candidate Sites would be impossible. Please see Responses 3.1 and 
3.5.  
 
Response 3.36 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to analyze the land use impacts of the City-wide 
programs and policies contained in the proposed Housing Element Update. Please see 
Response 3.5.  
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Response 3.37 
 
The commenter suggests that the construction noise mitigation measures are inadequate, noting 
that the construction timing restrictions do not meaningfully reduce noise exposure. In response 
to this comment, Mitigation Measure N-1(a), which restricts construction hours, has been 
eliminated and the two remaining measures have been revised to clarify their applicability. The 
two remaining measures in the FEIR read as follows: 
 

N-1(a) Diesel Equipment Mufflers.  All future project sponsors on Candidate 
Sites #1, #2, and #7 and all other MF sites to which the AHO is applied 
shall ensure that all diesel equipment shall be operated with closed 
engine doors and shall be equipped with factory recommended 
mufflers during construction. 

 
N-1(b) Electrically-Powered Tools.  All future project sponsors on Candidate 

Sites #1, #2, and #7 and all other MF sites to which the AHO is applied 
shall ensure that electrical power is used to run air compressors and 
similar power tools during construction. 

 
As noted in the text of FEIR Section 4.10, Noise, the City has not adopted specific thresholds for 
construction noise. However, these measures, in combination with standard City requirements 
limiting the hours allowed for construction, would reduce construction noise to the degree 
feasible. 
  
Response 3.38 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not properly analyze site access issues. The 
transportation analysis made reasonable assumptions about where access points for the various 
sites and analyzed the traffic impacts based on these assumptions. Given that no specific project 
is currently proposed at any site, this is the only approach available. Regardless, the traffic 
analysis would not be sensitive to minor shifts in the location of site access points along a 
particular roadway and it is highly unlikely that access to any of the sites would be from a 
different roadway than was assumed in the DEIR analysis. Also, as further discussed in 
Response 3.43, additional traffic analysis included in the FEIR concludes that all of the project’s 
significant traffic impacts can be mitigated to below a level of significance. 
 
Response 3.39 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR ignores pedestrian and traffic safety issues. According to 
the Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines, the EIR must analyze conflicts with existing policies, 
plans, or programs related to pedestrian facilities. Per City Traffic Impact Analysis Guidelines, a 
significant impact would occur if a project disrupts existing or planned pedestrian facilities. As 
discussed in Impact T-7, development of the Candidate Sites would not conflict with adopted 
plans, policies, or programs related to pedestrian facilities. The City does not have any adopted 
standards related to pedestrian safety.  
 
Response 3.40 
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The commenter states that the analysis of impacts to water infrastructure is inadequate because 
it does not address whether or not there is adequate capacity to meet fire flow requirements. As 
stated in Section 4.14, Utilities and Service Systems, the proposed Candidate Sites are located in 
developed areas, with Candidate Sites #1 and #2 located between existing multi-family 
residences and Candidate Site #7 located near commercial uses, such as the Los Angeles County 
Courthouse, Malibu Library and a shopping center. The existing multi-family residences and 
commercial properties would require similar fire flows as the proposed multi-family residences. 
Therefore, it is anticipated that existing water mains would have sufficient capacity to provide 
adequate fire flows for the proposed Candidate Sites. Should any new connections or upgrades 
be required, such upgrades would likely occur within existing utility easements along PCH and 
Civic Center Way, and would not result in new areas of disturbance.  Consequently, adequate 
water supply and water conveyance infrastructure would be available to serve the Candidate 
Sites.   
 
Response 3.41 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR does not adequately analyze septic-related issues on 
Candidate Site #7. Please see Response 3.32. 
 
Response 3.42 
 
The commenter states that the EIR fails to analyze the environmental impacts of the OWTS. 
Please see Response 3.32.  
 
Response 3.43 
 
The commenter states that the DEIR fails to provide alternatives that would reduce the 
significant and unavoidable impacts found in the EIR. It is true that none of the studied 
alternatives would completely eliminate all of the significant impacts identified for the 
proposed project. However, per Section 15126.6, subdivision (a) of the CEQA Guidelines, 
alternatives merely need to “avoid or substantially lessen” one or more of the project’s 
significant effects while feasibly accomplishing most project objectives. Because meeting RHNA 
is a basic project objective, all feasible alternatives must provide for adequate housing to meet 
the City’s RHNA. Because the only way to completely eliminate the potential for significant 
traffic impacts is to substantially reduce the overall number of housing units to well below the 
RHNA, any alternative that would completely eliminate the project’s significant effects would 
not be feasible.  
 
It should be noted that additional analysis of project impacts, including transportation/traffic 
impacts, has been conducted and certain conclusions contained in the DEIR have been 
reconsidered. Notably, it has been determined that, based on the City’s adopted traffic analysis 
methodology, the unavoidably significant impacts related to traffic and General Plan policies 
can be mitigated to below a level of significance. The FEIR has been revised to reflect these 
altered conclusions, which effectively eliminate the only unavoidably significant environmental 
impacts identified for the proposed Housing Element Update. These altered conclusions do 
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involve any new significant environmental impacts or increases in the severity of an impact 
compared to what was identified in the DEIR. 
 
Response 3.44 
 
The commenter states that the alternatives analysis is too simplistic. This opinion is noted.  For 
the FEIR, certain analyses have been revised slightly to more accurately reflect site conditions. 
However, the revised analyses generally do not alter the findings or conclusions in the DEIR. 
Out of necessity, the alternatives analysis is generalized in nature since there is no specific 
development that can be analyzed at any of the Candidate Sites. The following is provided 
regarding the commenter’s specific examples of what he believes are erroneous conclusions: 
 

• The aesthetic analysis for Alternative 2 concludes that impacts associated 
with that alternative would be slightly lower than, but generally similar to 
those of the propose project. As the commenter suggests, the analysis focuses 
on the area of potential disturbance.  Overall, the magnitude of aesthetic 
impacts was determined to be about the same as that of the proposed project. 

• With respect to air quality, it is generally true that a smaller grading footprint 
results in fewer air pollutant emissions. Nevertheless, as noted in DEIR 
Section 6.0, Alternatives, though there may be minor variations in overall 
construction-related emissions, the overall magnitude of construction 
impacts would be similar among the alternatives. 

• For the Alternative 3 hydrology analysis, the presence of a potential “farmed 
wetland” on the alternative site does not change the fact that reducing the 
overall development footprint would incrementally reduce overall ground 
disturbance and runoff. In any event, the overall magnitude of hydrological 
impacts associated with that alternative would be similar to that of the 
proposed project. 

 
Response 3.45 
 
The commenter asserts that the explanation for alternatives considered, but rejected is false. In 
response to this comment, the second paragraph under DEIR Section 6.5 has been revised to 
read as follows: 
 

Additional alternatives were considered for inclusion in the EIR. These alternatives were 
other combinations of all seven Candidate Sites and other sites contemplated during the 
City’s site selection process. Alternative combinations of Candidate Sites (e.g., the 
combination of Candidate Site #6 and #7) were eliminated because several of the sites 
selected had already been evaluated in the EIR, or would be insufficient to meet the 
City’s RHNA requirements and thus fail to meet project objectives, or would result in 
overall increased environmental impacts. Other sites were eliminated from further 
consideration based upon a variety of physical feasibility issues and, in some cases, 
public controversy. 
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June 12, 2013

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Richard Mollica, Associate Planner
Planning Department
City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch -Road
Malibu, CA 90265

Dear Mr. Mollica:

1320 NORTH EASTERN AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90063-3294 ~~~~~~~~

JUN 2 6 L013
~t.~►~vrv~N~ r~~~~:

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF A DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, NOTICE OF
PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING, EIR NO. 11-002, STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NO
2011051027, FOR THE 2008-2014.UPDATE OF THE GENERAL..PLAN HOUSING ELEMENT
WHICH ESTABLISHES SPECIFIC;GOALS, POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES RELATIVE TO THE
PROVISION OF HOUSING, AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT,-MALIBU (PEER #201300075).

The Notice of Availability of a Draft Environmental Impact Report has. been reviewed by the Planning
Division, Land Development Unit, Forestry Division, and Health Hazardous, Materials Division of the
County of Los Angeles Fire Department. The following are their comments:

PLANNING DIVISION:

4.12 PUBLIC SERVICES

4.12.1 Setting.

Paragraph 1, should be corrected as follows:

a. Fire Protection. The Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACED) provides fire protection
service in Malibu. Currently, four stations (Nos. 70, 71, 88 and 99) directly serve the City; however, all
LACED resources are available to serve the City.. LAFCD operations are divided into nine operational
Divisions, which are composed of 22 Battalions serving unincorporated area of Los Angeles County
and ~ 58 cities, including the City of Malibu.. Candidate sites #1, #2, and #7 are all

SERVING THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY AND THE CITIES OF:

AGOURA HILLS CALABASAS DIAMOND BAR HIDDEN HILLS - LA MIRADA MALIBU ,. _ _ POMONA SIGNAL HILL
ARTESIA CARSON DUARTE HUNTINGTON PARK LA PUENTE MAYWOOD .. .. RANCHO PALOS VERDES SOUTH EL MONTE
AZUSA CERRITOS EL MONTE INDUSTRY LAKEWOOD NORWALK ROLLING HILLS SOUTH GATE
BALDWIN PARK CLAREMONT GARDENA INGLEWOOD LANCASTER PALMDALE ROLLING HILLS ESTATES TEMPLE CITY
BELL COMMERCE GLENDORA IRWINDALE LAWNDALE PALOS VERGES ESTATES ROSEMEAD WALNUT
BELL GARDENS COVINA HAWAIIAN GARDENS LA CANADA FLINTRIDGE LOMITA PARAMOUNT SAN DIMAS WEST HOLLYWOOD
BELLFLOWER CUDAHY HAWTHORNE LA HABRA LYNWOOD PICO RIVERA SANTA CLARITA WESTLAKE VILLAGE
BRADBURY WHITTLER
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Richard Mollica, Associate Planner
June 12, 2013
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located within Battalion #5 (LACED, 2012). In the event of a major fire, additional equipment is kept in
reserve at most of the stations to be used by off-duty fire fighters (LACED, 2012).

Paragraph 3, should be corrected as follows:

Candidate Sites #1 and #2. Candidate sites #1 and #2 would be served by LACED Fire
Station 71. Fire Station 71 is located at 28722 West Pacific Coast Highway, in the City of Malibu, and
is approximately 0.30 miles southwest of Candidate Site #1 and 0.35 miles southwest of Candidate
S~tPi tF2. Fire Station 71 ~i`~° ~hrce Firefiirh4or~ nn rl~ ~fii ~4 .e~~ }imoc~ ~+n~ ens ~ir~mon~ 'nnl rl .. C:.-..u ~

f f

~ ̂ ~°ses—~°TT is staffed with a 3-person engine company (consisting of 1-Fire Captain 1-Fire
Fighter Specialist and 1-Fire Fighter Paramedic) and a 2-person paramedic squad (consisting of 2-
Fire Fighter Paramedics). According to the LACED, the average response time to candidate sites #1
and #2 would be approximately one minute (Buck, Lorraine, Personal Communication April 17, 2012).

Paragraph 4, should be corrected as follows:

Candidate Site #7. According to the LACED, Fire Station 88 would be the primary station serving
Candidate Site #7 (Bloom, David, Personal Communication April 2012). Fire Station 88 is located at
23720 West Malibu Road, in Malibu, and is approximately 0.5 miles southwest of Candidate Site #7.
Fire Station 88 ,

is
staffed with a 3-person engine company (consisting of 1-Fire Captain 7-Fire Fighter Specialist and 1-
Fire Fiahter Paramedic) and a 2-person paramedic squad (consisting of 2-Fire Fighter Paramedics)
According to LACED, the response time to Candidate Site #7 would be approximately 1.7 minutes
(Buck, Lorraine, Personal Communication April 17, 2012).

LAND DEVELOPMENT UNIT:

1. The statutory responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land
Development Unit, are the review of and ccmment on, all projects within -the unincorporated
areas of the County of Los Angeles. Our emphasis is on the availability of sufficient water
supplies for firefighting operations and local/regional .access issues. However, we review all
projects for issues that may have a significant impact on the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department. We are responsible for the review of all projects within Contract Cities (cities that
contract with the County of Los Angeles Fire Department for fire protection services). We are
responsible for all County facilities, located within non-contract cities. The County of Los
Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit may also comment on conditions that may
be imposed on a project by the Fire Prevention Division, which may create a potentially
significant impact to the environment.

2. The development of this project must comply with all applicable code and ordinance
requirements for construction, access, water mains, fire flows and fire hydrants.
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3. This property is located within the area described by the Forester and Fire Warden as a Fire
Zone 4, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ). All applicable fire code and
ordinance requirements for construction, access, water mains, fire hydrants, fire flows, brush
clearance and fuel modification plans, must be met.

4. The proposed development may necessitate multiple ingress/egress access for the circulation
of tragic, and emergency response issues.

5. Every building constructed shall be accessible to Fire Department apparatus by way of access
roadways, with an all-weather surface of not less than the prescribed width. The roadway
shall be extended tp within 150 feet of all portaons of the exterior walls when measured by an
unobstructed route around the exterior of the building.

6. Access roads shall be maintained with a minimum of 10 feet of brush clearance on each side.
Fire access roads shall have an unobstructed vertical clearance clear-to-sky with the
exception of protected tree species. Protected tree species overhanging fire access roads
shall be maintained to provide a vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches.

7. When a bridge is required to be used as part of a fire access road, it shall be constructed and
maintained in accordance with nationally recognized standards and designed for a live load
sufficient to carry a minimum of 75,000 pounds. All water crossing designs are required to be
approved by the public works department prior to installation.

8. The maximum allowable grade shall not exceed 15% except where topography makes it
impractical to keep within such grade. In such cases, an absolute maximum of 20%will be
allowed for up to 150 feet in distance. The average maximum allowed grade, including
topographical difficulties, shall be no more than 17%. Grade breaks shall not exceed 10% in
ten feet.

9. When involved with subdivision in a city contracting fire protection with the County of Los
Angeles Fire Department, Fire Department requirements for access, fire flows and hydrants
are addressed during the subdivision tentative map stage.

10. Fire sprinkler systems are required in some residential and most commercial occupancies.
For those occupancies not requiring fire sprinkler systems, it is strongly suggested that fire
sprinkler systems be installed. This will reduce potential fire and life losses. Systems are now
technically and economically feasible for residential use.

11. HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL: The development may require fire flows up to 5,000 gallons
per minute at 20 pounds per square inch residual pressure for up to a five-hour duration. Final
fire flows will be based on the size of the buildings, their relationship to other structures,
property lines, and types of construction used.

12. HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL: Fire hydrant spacing shall be 300 feet and shall meet the
following requirements:

a) No portion of lot frontage shall be more than 200 feet via vehicular access from a public
fire hydrant.
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b) No portion of a building shall exceed 400 feet via vehicular access from a properly spaced
fire hydrant.

c) When cul-de-sac depth exceeds 200 feet, hydrants will be required at the corner and mid-
block.

d) Additional hydrants will be required if the hydrant spacing exceeds specified distances.

13. HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL: Turning radii shall not be less than 32 feet. This
measurement shall be determined at the centerline of the road. A Fire Department approved
turning area shall be provided for all driveways exceeding 150 feet in-length and at the end of
all cul-de-sacs.

14. HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL: All on-site driveways shall provide a minimum unobstructed
width of 28 feet, clear-to-sky. The 28 foot width does not allow. for parking, and shall be
designated as a "Fire Lane" and have appropriate signage. The centerline of the on-site
driveway shall be located parallel to and within 30 feet of an exterior wall on one side of the
proposed structure. The on-site driveway is to be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior
walls of the first story of any building.

15. HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL: The 28 feet in width shall be increased to:

a) 34 feet in width. when parallel parking is allowed on one side of the access way.

b) 36 feet in width when parallel parking is allowed on both sides of the access way.

c) Any access way less than 34 feet in width shall be labeled "Fire Lane" on the final
recording map, and final building plans.

d) For streets or driveways with parking restrictions: The entrance to the streetldriveway and
intermittent spacing distances of 150 feet shall be posted with Fire Department approved
signs stating "NO PARKING -FIRE LANE" in three-inch high letters. Driveway labeling is
necessary to ensure access for Fire Department use.

16. HIGH DENSITY=RESIDENTIAL: When serving land -zoned for residential- uses having a
density of more than four units per net acre:

a) A cul-de-sac shall be a minimum of 34 feet in width and shall not be more than 700 feet in
length.

b) The length of the cul-de-sac may be increased to 1,000 feet if a minimum of 36 feet in
width is provided.

c) A Fire Department approved turning area shall be provided at the end of a cul-de-sac.

17. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS: Single family detached homes shall require a minimum fire
flow of 1,250 gallons per minute at 20 pounds per square inch residual pressure for atwo-hour
duration. Two family dwelling units (duplexes) shall require a fire flow of 1,500 gallons per
minute at 20 pounds per square inch residual pressure for a finro-hour duration. When there
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are five or more units taking access on a single driveway, the minimum fire flow shall be
increased to 1,500 gallons per minute at 20 pounds per square inch residual pressure for a
two-hour duration: For structures that exceed 3,600 square feet the fire flow shall be in
accordance with Appendix B, Table B105.1 of the 2011 County of Los Angeles Fire Code.

18. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS: Fire hydrant spacing shall be 600 feet and shall meet the
following requirements:

a) No portion of lot frontage shall be more than 450 feet via vehicular access from a public
fire hydrant.

b) No portion of a structure should be placed on a lot where it exceeds 750 feet via vehicular
access from a properly spaced public fire hydrant.

c) When cul-de-sac depth exceeds 450 feet on a residential street, hydrants shall be required
at the corner and mid-block.

d) Additional hydrants will be required if hydrant spacing exceeds specified distances.

19. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS: A Fire Department approved turning area shall be provided for
all driveways exceeding 150 feet in-length and at the end of all cul-de-sacs.

20. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS: Fire Department access shall provide a minimum
unobstructed width of 28 feet, clear-to-sky and be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior
walls of the first story of any single unit. If exceeding 150 feet, provide 20 feet minimum paved
width "Private Driveway/Fire Lane" clear-to-sky to within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior
walls of the unit. Fire Lanes serving three or more units shall be increased to 26 feet.

21. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS: Streets or driveways within the development shall be provided
with the following:

a) Provide 36 feet in width on all streets where parking is allowed on both sides.

b) Provide 34 feet in width on cul-de-sacs up to 700 feet in length. This allows parking on
both sides of tl~e street.

c) Provide 36 feet in width on cul-de-sacs from 701 to 1,000 feet in length. This allows
parking on both sides of the street.

d) For streets or driveways with parking restrictions: The entrance to the street/driveway and
intermittent spacing distances of 150 feet shall be posted with Fire Department approved
signs stating "NO PARKING -FIRE LANE" in three-inch high letters. Driveway labeling is
necessary to ensure access for Fire Department use. Turning radii shall not be less than
32 feet. This measurement shall be determined at the centerline of the road.

22. All access devices and gates shall meet the following requirements:

a) Any single gated opening used for ingress and egress shall be a minimum of 26 feet in-
width, clear-to-sky.
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b) Any divided gate opening (when each gate is used for a single direction of travel i.e:,

ingress or egress) shall be a minimum width of 20 feet clear-to-sky.

c) Gates and/or control devices shall be positioned a minimum of 50 feet from a public right-

of-way, and shall be provided with a turnaround having a minimum of 32 feet of turning

radius. If an intercom system is used, the 50 feet shall be measured from the right-of-way

to the intercom control device.

d) All limited access devices shall be of a type approved by the Fire Department.

'~ e) Gate plans shaA be submitted to the Fire Qepartment, prior to installation. These plans

shall show all locations, widths and details of the proposed gates.

23. All proposals for traffic calming measures (speed humps/bumps/cushions, traffic circles,'

roundabouts, etc.) shall be submitted to the Fire Department for review, prior to
implementation.

24. Notify the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Fire Stations 71, (310) 457-2578, and Fire

Station 88, (310) 456-2812, at least three days in advance of any street closures that may

affect Fire/Paramedic responses in the area.

25. Disruptions to water service shall be coordinated with the County of Los Angeles Fire

Department and alternate water sources shall be provided for fire protection during such

disruptions.

26. Submit three sets of water plans to the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land

Development Unit. The plans must show all proposed changes to the fire protection water

system, such as fire hydrant locations and main sizes. The plans shall be submitted through

the local water company.

27. The County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit's comments are only

general requirements. Specific fire and life safety requirements and conditions set during the

environmental review process will be addressed and conditions set at the building and fire plan

check phase. Once the official plans are submitted for review there may be additional

requirements.

28. Should any questions arise regarding subdivision, water systems, or access, please. contact

the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit, Inspector Nancy
Rodeheffer, at (323) 890-4243 or nrodeheffer@fire.lacounty.gov.

29. The County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Land Development Unit appreciates the
opportunity to comment on this project.

FORESTRY DIVISION —OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS:

The statutory responsibilities of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Forestry Division

include erosion control, watershed management, rare and endangered species, vegetation,
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fuel modification for Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones or Fire Zone 4, archeological and
cultural resources, and the County Oak Tree Ordinance.

2. A fuel management/modification and fire hazard reduction plan should be developed and
implemented prior to construction.

3. Landscape design and construction should consider utilizing low fuel volume and drought
tolerant species.

4. Due to the wildland fire hazard surrounding the project we do not recommend using highly
flammable and heavy fuel volume Eucalyptus, Pines, Junipers or Cypress plant species.

5. In order to limit the threat of wildfire, the use of native/low fuel volume plants should be
mandatory in the landscape plan for this project.

6. This property is located within the area described by the Forester and Fire Warden as a Very
High Fire Hazard Severity Zone or Fire Zone 4. The development of this project must comply
with all Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone code and ordinance requirements for fuel
modification.

HEALTH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION:

1. The Health Hazardous Materials Division has no objection to the proposed project. However, it
should be noted that any property with historical use and/or storage of hazardous materials
including agricultural use must be assessed and if required mitigated under oversight of the
Department of Toxic Substances Control or the Los Angeles County Fire Department prior to
grading and construction activities.

If you have any additional questions, please contact this office at (323) 890-4330.

Very truly yours,

FRANK VIDALES, ACTING CHIEF, FORESTRY DIVISION
PREVENTION SERVICES BUREAU

FV:ij
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2008-2014 Housing Element Update EIR 
Section 8.0  Responses to Comments 
 
 

City of Malibu 
  

Letter 4 
 
COMMENTER: Frank Vidales, Acting Chief, Forestry Division, Prevention Services 

Bureau, County of Los Angeles Fire Department 
 
DATE:   June 12, 2013 
 
 
Response 4.1 
 
The commenter provides updated information about how many cities Los Angeles County Fire 
Department (LACFD) serves. The following text has been updated on page 4.12-1 of the FEIR to 
address this comment: 
 

LAFCD operations are divided into nine operational Divisions, which are 
composed of 22 Battalions serving unincorporated area of Los Angeles County 
and 57 58 contract cities, including the City of Malibu. 

 
Response 4.2 
 
The commenter provides updated information about staffing levels at Fire Station 71. The 
following text has been updated on page 4.12-1 of the FEIR to address this comment: 
 

Fire Station 71 has three firefighters on duty at all times, is staffed with a 3-
person engine company (consisting of one Fire Captain, one Fire Fighter 
Specialist and one Fire Fighter Paramedic) and a 2-person paramedic squad 
(consisting of two Fire Fighter Paramedics) (LACFD Comment  Letter, June 12, 
2013). and equipment includes one Fire Engine and one Paramedic Ambulance 
(City of Malibu General Plan, Chapter 4, Section 4.3 Public Services, 1991) 
Equipment includes one Fire Engine, one Paramedic Ambulance and one patrol 
unit (Captain Leary, Personal Communication, April 24, 2013). 
 

Response 4.3 
 
The commenter provides updated information about staffing levels at Fire Station 88. The 
following text has been updated on page 4.12-1 of the FEIR to address this comment: 
 

Fire Station 88 has three firefighters on duty at all times, is staffed with a 3-
person engine company (consisting of one Fire Captain, one Fire Fighter 
Specialist and one Fire Fighter Paramedic) and a 2-person paramedic squad 
(consisting of two Fire Fighter Paramedics) (LACFD Comment  Letter, June 12, 
2013). and equipment includes Telesquirt1 and one Paramedic Ambulance (City 
of Malibu General Plan, Chapter 4, Section 4.3 Public Services, 1991) Equipment 
includes one Fire Engine and one Paramedic Ambulance (Steinberger, John. 
Personal Communication, April 24, 2013). 

 

332



2008-2014 Housing Element Update EIR 
Section 8.0  Responses to Comments 
 
 

City of Malibu 
  

Response 4.4 
 
The commenter lists all of the requirements of the Land Development Unit of the LACFD. As is 
stated in Section 4.12, Public Services, development of the Candidate Sites and development 
associated with the policies and programs of the Housing Element Update would be required to 
comply with all applicable fire code regulations.  
 
Response 4.5 
 
The commenter lists all of the requirements of the Forestry Division of the LACFD. As is stated 
in Section 4.12, Public Services, development of the Candidate Sites and development associated 
with the policies and programs of the Housing Element Update would be required to comply 
with all applicable fire code regulations.  
 
Response 4.6 
 
The commenter states a requirement of the Health Hazardous Materials Division of the LACFD 
that property with historical use and/or storage of hazardous materials including agriculture 
must be assessed and if required under oversight of the Department of Toxic Substances 
Control or the LACFD. As discussed in Section 4.7, Hazards and Hazardous Material, Candidate 
Site #7 was previously used for agriculture. However, previous environmental review included 
mitigation measures to ensure compliance with applicable regulations and would reduce 
impacts to a less than significant level.  
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